

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

## ON THE REPEAL OF RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY NO. TPN-25 OF 22 DECEMBER 2020 "ON THE TEMPORARY REMUNERATION PROCEDURE FOR EMPLOYEES OF ŠIAULIAI ACADEMY OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

In accordance with Article 38(1)(21) of the Statute of Vilnius University, taking into account Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-64 of 27 September 2021 "On the Repeal of Resolution of the Council of Vilnius University No. TPN-25 of 22 December 2020 "On the Temporary Remuneration Procedure for Employees of Šiauliai Academy of Vilnius University"", with the aim to ensure the attraction and maintenance of competent staff and their competitive remuneration, the Council of Vilnius University

hereby decides:

1. to repeal Resolution of the Council of Vilnius University No. TPN-25 of 22 December 2020 "On the Temporary Remuneration Procedure for Employees of Šiauliai Academy of Vilnius University".

2. to determine that:

2.1. from 1 October 2021, Resolution of the Council of Vilnius University No. T-2018-2-2 of 14 February 2018 "On the Approval of the Description of the Remuneration Procedure for Vilnius University Employees" (as subsequently amended) (hereinafter the 'Resolution') shall be applicable to employees of Šiauliai Academy of Vilnius University in full scope.

2.2. in regards to those employees of Šiauliai Academy of Vilnius University whose official salaries would decrease in the application of the Resolution, their employment contracts shall not be amended and the official salary sizes provided in them shall remain valid until the end of term of the aforementioned contracts.